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Matching and Weighting

YouGov interviewed 1359 respondents who were then matched down to

a sample of 1200 to produce the final dataset. The respondents were matched

on gender, age, race, education, party identification, ideology and

political interest. YouGov then weighted the matched set of survey respondents
to known characteristics of the registered voters in Texas from the 2010
Current Population survey and the 2007 Pew Religious Life Survey using
propensity score weights.

Variable List

Name Description

caseid Case ID

weight Case weights

zipcode inputzip

race Race

hispanic Spanish, Latino, or Hispanic origin or descent
langpref Language preference

Q1 Texas votereg

birthyr Birth year

gender Gender

educ Education

Q2 Political interest

Q3 Texas Vote Freq

Q4 Most Important Problem

Q5 Most Important problem, Texas

Q6 Retrospective Assessments, Obama

Q7 Retrospective Assessments, Congress

Q8 Retrospective Texas Legislature

Q9 Retrospective Rick Perry, Governor

Q10 Country direction

Q11 National Economy compared to one year ago
Q12 Texas direction

Q13 Family economic status compared to one year ago
Q14 Vote for Perry if Ran Again

Q15 Primary Party

Q16 Lt Governor Republican primary preference

Q17 President Republican primary preference



Q18
Q19
Q20
Q21
Q22
Q23
Q24
Q25
026
Q27
Q28
Q29
Q30
Q31a

Q31b
Q31c1

Q31c2
Q31d

Q31e

state paycheck
Q32
Q33

Q34
Q35

Q36

Q37
Q38
Q39
Q40a
Q40b
Q41
Q42
Q43

infol

info2
info3
libcon
pid7

President Democratic primary preference

Vote for Tea Party

Tea Party Influence

Opinion - Ted Cruz

Opinion — John Cornyn

Opinion — David Dewhurst

Opinion - Rick Perry

Opinion - Greg Abbott

Opinion - Joe Straus

Opinion - Wendy Davis

Opinion - Julian Castro

2014 Republican gubernatorial primary preference

Follow Texas legislature

Support or Oppose — Reducing the number of required state
tests necessary to graduate from high school

Support or Oppose - Spending $2 billion from the state's Rainy
Day Fund to help start water infrastructure projects

Support or Oppose - Prohibiting abortions after 20 weeks based
on the argument that a fetus can feel pain

Support or Oppose - Prohibiting abortions after 20 weeks
Support or Oppose - Guaranteeing the right of faculty, staff,
and students to carry concealed weapons on college campuses
Support or Oppose - Prohibiting elected officials from
receiving public pensions while they are still collecting a

Quality of K-12 Texas education

Should Texas have graduation requirements that encourage all
students to attend college

2011 Texas education cuts

Favor giving responsibility for redistriction to independent
commission

Law requiring Texas elected officials to disclose detailed
information about income and finances

Availability of abortion

Laws restricting abortion

Gay marriage and civil unions

Legal resident status if illegal immigrants join the military
Legal resident status if illegal immigrants go to college
Comprehensive immigration overhaul at the federal level
Immigration good or bad thing

Criminal and mental health background checks on all gun
purchases

Political party with majority in the U.S. House of
Representatives

Majority needed to override a presidential veto

Current Attorney General of Texas

Ideology

7 point Party ID



pid3

3 point party ID

locate Community size

metro Metropolitan area

child Children

schoolm_1 Yes, I have a child/children under 18 enrolled in public
school in Texas.

schoolm_2 Yes, I have a child/children under 18 enrolled in private
school in Texas.

schoolm_3 Yes, I have a child/children under 18 who are being home
schooled in Texas.

schoolm_4 No, I do not have any children under 18 in school in Texas.

schq Quality of child's school

faminc Family income

onedu Ever taken a course online

relig Religion

evang Evangelical

literal Bible literal

import Religion important

attend Religious attendance

race2 Hispanic-Latino grandparent?

nativel Born in USA

native2 Parents place of birth

cali Move to Texas from California

home Own or rent your home

marital Marital status

Verbatims

race_t Race, other

RACE_0 Race, other

RACE_1 Race, other

RACE_2 Race, other



Variable Map and Codebook

Name:
Description:

caseid
Case ID

Name:
Description:

weight
Case weights

Name:
Description:

Count

zipcode
inputzip

Code Label

S

999998 Skipped
999999 Not Asked

Name:
Description:

Count

race
Race

Code Label

720
157
251
14
9
20
29

White / Blanco

Black

Hispanic

Asian

Native American / Americano indA-gena A3 nativo
Mixed

Other

Middle Eastern / Del oriente medio

Skipped

Not Asked

Ooooo~NOoOOUT WNER

O O

Name:
Description:

Count

hispanic
Spanish, Latino, or Hispanic origin or descent

Code Label

31
918
0
251

1 Yes

2 No

8 Skipped

9 Not Asked



Name: langpref
Description: Language preference

Count Code Label

272 1 English / InglAos
10 2 Spanish / EspaAtol
0 8 Skipped

918 9 Not Asked

Name: Q1
Description: Texas votereg

Count Code Label

1200 1 Yes, registered
0 2 No, not registered
0 3 Don't know
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: birthyr

Description: Birth year

Count Code Label

S

9998 Skipped
@ 9999 Not Asked

Name: gender
Description: Gender

Count Code Label

5601 1 Male
639 2 Female
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked

Name: educ
Description: Education



Count Code Label
34 1 No HS
363 2 High school graduate
328 3 Some college
124 4 2-year
233 5 4-year
118 6 Post—grad
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q2
Description: Political interest
Count Code Label
556 1 Extremely interested
467 2 Somewhat interested
123 3 Not very interested
40 4 Not at all interested
12 5 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q3
Description: Texas Vote Freq
Count Code Label
384 1 Every election
437 2 Almost every election
138 3 About half
152 4 One or two
69 5 None
19 6 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q4
Description: Most Important Problem
Count Code Label
208 1 The economy
155 2 Federal spending/national debt



113 3 Unemployment/jobs
184 4 Political corruption/leadership
73 5 Health care
60 6 Moral decline
73 7 Partisan gridlock
40 8 Income inequality
19 9 Gas prices
41 10 Education
17 11 Social welfare programs
43 12 Immigration
23 13 Taxes
3 14 Energy
7 15 Gay marriage
10 16 Environment
6 17 The media
0 18 Housing
23 19 Border security
29 20 National security/terrorism
11 21 Abortion
18 22 Crime and drugs
3 23 Afghanistan/Pakistan
3 24 Syria
3 25 Federal courts/nominees
® 26 Foreign trade
3 27 Voting system
30 28 Gun control/gun violence
2 98 Skipped
0 99 Not Asked
Name: Q5
Description: Most Important problem, Texas
Count Code Label
187 1 Immigration
82 2 The economy
94 3 Unemployment/jobs
160 4 Border security
89 5 Education
101 6 Political corruption/leadership
43 7 State budget cuts
35 8 Gas prices
77 9 Health care
25 10 State government spending
33 11 Crime and drugs
33 12 Moral decline
24 13 Taxes



49 14 Water supply
6 15 Gay marriage
6 16 Energy
9 17 Environment
12 18 Transportation/roads/traffic
8 19 Abortion
6 20 Housing
28 21 Social welfare programs
11 22 Insurance rates
5 23 The media
8 24 Voting system
24 25 Redistricting
3 26 State courts
5 27 Utility rates
2 28 Electoral fraud
23 29 Gun control/gun violence
12 98 Skipped
® 99 Not Asked
Name: Q6
Description: Retrospective Assessments, Obama
Count Code Label
225 1 Approve strongly
272 2 Approve somewhat
88 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
90 4 Disapprove somewhat
511 5 Disapprove strongly
11 6 Don't know
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q7
Description: Retrospective Assessments, Congress
Count Code Label
29 1 Approve strongly
124 2 Approve somewhat
182 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
283 4 Disapprove somewhat
548 5 Disapprove strongly
28 6 Don't know
6 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked



Name: Q8

Description: Retrospective Texas Legislature

Count Code Label
90 1 Approve strongly
323 2 Approve somewhat
291 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
240 4 Disapprove somewhat
197 5 Disapprove strongly
55 6 Don't know
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q9
Description: Retrospective Rick Perry, Governor
Count Code Label
190 1 Approve strongly
296 2 Approve somewhat
177 3 Neither approve nor disapprove
149 4 Disapprove somewhat
349 5 Disapprove strongly
36 6 Don't know
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q1o
Description: Country direction
Count Code Label
338 1 Right direction
720 2 Wrong track
139 3 Don't know
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q11

Description: National Economy compared

Count Code

Label

yeé€ar ago



85 1 A lot better off
325 2 Somewhat better off
357 3 About the same
231 4 Somewhat worse off
177 5 A lot worse off
25 6 Don't know
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q12
Description: Texas direction
Count Code Label
593 1 Right direction
388 2 Wrong track
217 3 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q13
Description: Family economic status compared to one year ago
Count Code Label
66 1 A lot better off
221 2 Somewhat better off
526 3 About the same
269 4 Somewhat worse off
95 5 A lot worse off
22 6 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q14
Description: Vote for Perry if Ran Again
Count Code Label
294 1 Vote for Perry
459 2 Vote against Perry
378 3 Wait and see
69 4 Don't know
0 8 Skipped



0 9 Not Asked

Name: Q15
Description: Primary Party

Count Code Label

485 1 Republican primaries
383 2 Democratic primaries
274 3 Don't usually vote in primaries
58 4 Don't know
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Ql6

Description: Lt Governor Republican primary preference

Count Code Label

90 1 David Dewhurst

17 2 Todd Staples

33 3 Jerry Patterson
0 4 Susan Combs

50 5 Dan Patrick

293 6 Haven't thought enough about it to have an opinion
3 8 Skipped

714 9 Not Asked

Name: Q17

Description: President Republican primary preference

Count Code Label

41 1 Rick Perry

119 2 Ted Cruz

52 3 Marco Rubio

72 4 Rand Paul

33 5 Chris Christie
44 6 Paul Ryan

14 7 Rick Santorum
11 8 Bobby Jindal
98 9 Haven't thought enough about it to have an opinion
1 98 Skipped

715 99 Not Asked



Name: Q18
Description: President Democratic primary preference

Count Code Label

248 1 Hillary Clinton

37 2 Joe Biden
6 3 Andrew Cuomo
2 4 Martin 0'Malley
3 5 Kirsten Gillibrand
1 6 Brian Schweitner
3 7 Mark Warner

82 8 Haven't thought enough about it to have an opinion
1 98 Skipped

817 99 Not Asked

Name: Q19

Description: Vote for Tea Party

Count Code Label

204 1 Republican candidate
454 2 Democratic candidate
243 3 Tea Party candidate
298 4 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q20

Description: Tea Party Influence

Count Code Label

365 1 Too much influence
330 2 Too little influence
237 3 The right amount of influence
267 4 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q21

Description: Opinion - Ted Cruz

Count Code Label



314 1 Very favorable
166 2 Somewhat favorable
152 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
75 4 Somewhat unfavorable
290 5 Very unfavorable
199 6 Don't know/no opinion
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q22
Description: Opinion - John Cornyn
Count Code Label
150 1 Very favorable
224 2 Somewhat favorable
224 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
142 4 Somewhat unfavorable
206 5 Very unfavorable
251 6 Don't know/no opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q23
Description: Opinion - David Dewhurst
Count Code Label
65 1 Very favorable
196 2 Somewhat favorable
291 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
173 4 Somewhat unfavorable
173 5 Very unfavorable
301 6 Don't know/No Opinion
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q24
Description: Opinion - Rick Perry
Count Code Label
189 1 Very favorable

297

2 Somewhat favorable



139 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
145 4 Somewhat unfavorable
369 5 Very unfavorable
6 Don't know/No Opinion
3 8 Skipped
9 Not Asked

Name: Q25
Description: Opinion - Greg Abbott

Count Code Label

155 1 Very favorable
197 2 Somewhat favorable
255 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
104 4 Somewhat unfavorable
134 5 Very unfavorable
352 6 Don't know/No Opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q26

Description: Opinion - Joe Straus

Count Code Label

19 1 Very favorable
95 2 Somewhat favorable
257 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
114 4 Somewhat unfavorable
87 5 Very unfavorable
621 6 Don't know/No Opinion
7 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q27

Description: Opinion - Wendy Davis

Count Code Label

49 1 Very favorable

78 2 Somewhat favorable

239 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
68 4 Somewhat unfavorable

72 5 Very unfavorable



686 6 Don't know/No Opinion
8 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q28
Description: Opinion - Julian Castro
Count Code Label
127 1 Very favorable
113 2 Somewhat favorable
203 3 Neither favorable nor unfavorable
90 4 Somewhat unfavorable
122 5 Very unfavorable
540 6 Don't know/No Opinion
5 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q29
Description: 2014 Republican gubernatorial primary preference
Count Code Label
215 1 Rick Perry
99 2 Greg Abbott
59 3 Someone else
112 4 Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
0 8 Skipped
715 9 Not Asked
Name: Q30
Description: Follow Texas legislature
Count Code Label
90 1 Extremely closely
443 2 Somewhat closely
472 3 Not very closely
193 4 Not at all closely
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q31a

Description:

Support or Oppose — Reducing the number

of required state tests



necessary to graduate from high school

Count Code Label

427 1 Strongly support
297 2 Somewhat support
210 3 Somewhat oppose
148 4 Strongly oppose
111 5 Don't know

7 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: Q31b

Description: Support or Oppose — Spending $2 billion from the state's Rainy
Day Fund to help start water infrastructure projects

Count Code Label

373 1 Strongly support
438 2 Somewhat support
145 3 Somewhat oppose
88 4 Strongly oppose
151 5 Don't know

5 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: Q31c1

Description: Support or Oppose — Prohibiting abortions after 20 weeks based on
the argument that a fetus can feel pain

Count Code Label

285 1 Strongly support
80 2 Somewhat support
39 3 Somewhat oppose
116 4 Strongly oppose
58 5 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
620 9 Not Asked
Name: Q31c2

Description: Support or Oppose — Prohibiting abortions after 20 weeks

Count Code Label




284 1 Strongly support
92 2 Somewhat support
50 3 Somewhat oppose
134 4 Strongly oppose
54 5 Don't know
6 8 Skipped
580 9 Not Asked
Name: Q31d
Description: Support or Oppose - Guaranteeing the right of faculty, staff, and

students to carry concealed weapons on college campuses

Count Code Label
305 1 Strongly support
240 2 Somewhat support
158 3 Somewhat oppose
407 4 Strongly oppose
84 5 Don't know
6 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q31e
Description: Support or Oppose — Prohibiting elected officials from receiving

public pensions while they are still collecting a state paycheck

Count Code Label
732 1 Strongly support
180 2 Somewhat support
63 3 Somewhat oppose
110 4 Strongly oppose
108 5 Don't know
7 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q32
Description: Quality of K-12 Texas education
Count Code Label

51 1 Excellent

472 2 Good
430 3 Not very good
170 4 Terrible



76 5 Don't know
8 Skipped
9 Not Asked

S -

Name: Q33
Description: Should Texas have graduation requirements that encourage all
students to attend college

Count Code Label

589 1 Yes
454 2 No
156 3 Don't know / no opinion
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q34

Description: 2011 Texas education cuts

Count Code Label

100 1 The Legislature should have made additional cuts beyond thos
142 2 The Legislature should have left the 2011 cuts in place
199 3 The Legislature restored about the right amount of the 2011
227 4 The Legislature should have restored the full amount of the
272 5 The Legislature should have restored more than the full amou
258 6 Don't know / no opinion

2 8 Skipped

0 9 Not Asked

Name: Q35

Description: Favor giving responsibility for redistriction to independent
commission

Count Code Label

522 1 Favor
347 2 Oppose
328 3 Don't know
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q36

Description: Law requiring Texas elected officials to disclose detailed



information about income and finances

Count Code Label
713 1 Such a law is appropriate because it allows people to judge
261 2 Such a law is an invasion of privacy that goes too far
223 3 Haven't thought about it enough to have an opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q37
Description: Availability of abortion
Count Code Label
189 1 By law, abortion should never be permitted.
351 2 The law should permit abortion only in case of rape, incest
163 3 The law should permit abortion for reasons other than rape,
430 4 By law, a woman should always be able to obtain an abortion
65 5 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q38
Description: Laws restricting abortion
Count Code Label
453 1 More strict
307 2 Less strict
258 3 Left as they are now
179 4 Don't know / no opinion
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q39
Description: Gay marriage and civil unions
Count Code Label
460 1 Gays and lesbians should have the right to marry
361 2 Gays and lesbians should have the right to civil unions but
311 3 Gays and lesbians should not have the right to civil unions
67 4 Don't know
1 8 Skipped



0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q40a
Description: Legal resident status if illegal immigrants join the military
Count Code Label
385 1 Strongly support
376 2 Somewhat support
120 3 Somewhat oppose
228 4 Strongly oppose
90 5 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q40b
Description: Legal resident status if illegal immigrants go to college
Count Code Label
279 1 Strongly support
264 2 Somewhat support
193 3 Somewhat oppose
366 4 Strongly oppose
98 5 Don't know
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q41
Description: Comprehensive immigration overhaul at the federal level
Count Code Label
279 1 Strongly support
294 2 Somewhat support
153 3 Somewhat oppose
363 4 Strongly oppose
109 5 Don't know
2 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q42

Description: Immigration good or bad thing



Count Code Label
566 1 Good thing
453 2 Bad thing
177 3 Don't know
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: Q43
Description: Criminal and mental health background checks on all gun purchases
Count Code Label
665 1 Strongly support
196 2 Somewhat support
116 3 Somewhat oppose
180 4 Strongly oppose
42 5 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: infol
Description: Political party with majority in the U.S. House of
Representatives
Count Code Label
828 1 Republican Party
191 2 Democratic Party
29 3 Neither
136 4 Don't know
16 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: info2

Description: Majority needed

to override a presidential veto

More than one-half
More than two-thirds
More than three-fourths

Count Code Label
64 1
807 2
135 3
147 4 Don't know
47 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked



Name: info3
Description: Current Attorney General of Texas
Count Code Label
837 1 Greg Abbott
6 2 Michael Williams
28 3 Susan Combs
16 4 Victor Carrillo
278 5 Don't know
35 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: libcon
Description: Ideology
Count Code Label
71 1 Extremely liberall
101 2 2
125 33
339 4 In the middle4
167 55
220 6 6
172 7 Extremely conservative7
5 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: pid7
Description: 7 point Party ID
Count Code Label
268 1 Strong Democrat
123 2 Not very strong Democrat
105 3 Lean Democrat
118 4 Independent
145 5 Lean Republican
110 6 Not very strong Republican
252 7 Strong Republican
0 8 None of these
67 9 None of these
12 98 Skipped
® 99 Not Asked



Name: pid3
Description: 3 point party ID
Count Code Label
394 1 Democrat
366 2 Republican
314 3 Independent
73 4 Other
52 5 Not sure
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: locate
Description: Community size
Count Code Label
330 1 Urban
591 2 Suburban
276 3 Rural
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: metro
Description: Metropolitan area
Count Code Label
240 1 Yes, I live in the Houston area.
357 2 Yes, I live the Dallas-Fort Worth area
112 3 Yes, I live in the San Antonio area
124 4 Yes, I live in the Austin area
363 5 No, I live in another part of Texas.
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: child
Description: Children
Count Code Label
191 1 One



156 2 Two
67 3 Three
35 4 Four or more
747 5 None
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schoolm_1
Description: Yes,
in Texas.
Count Code Label
273 1 Yes
927 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schoolm_2
Description: Yes,
in Texas.
Count Code Label
26 1 Yes
1174 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schoolm_3
Description: Yes,
in Texas.
Count Code Label
14 1 Yes
1186 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schoolm_4
Description:

Count

No, I do not have any children under 18 in school in Texas.

Code Label

I have a child/children under 18 enrolled in public school

I have a child/children under

18 enrolled in private school

I have a child/children under 18 who are being home schooled



885 1 Yes
315 2 No
0 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: schq
Description: Quality of child's school
Count Code Label
80 1 Excellent
160 2 Good
36 3 Not very good
11 4 Terrible
5 5 Dona ™t know
2 8 Skipped
906 9 Not Asked
Name: faminc
Description: Family income
Count Code Label
60 1 Less than $10,000
112 2 $10,000 - $19,999
131 3 $20,000 - $29,999
127 4 $30,000 - $39,999
103 5 $40,000 - $49,999
96 6 $50,000 - $59,999
73 7 $60,000 - $69,999
73 8 $70,000 - $79,999
92 9 $80,000 - $99,999
57 10 $100,000 - $119,999
44 11 $120,000 - $149,999
58 31 $150,000 or more
170 97 Prefer not to say
4 98 Skipped
0 99 Not Asked
Name: onedu
Description: Ever taken a course online

Count

Code Label




320 1 Yes
879 2 No
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: relig
Description: Religion
Count Code Label
63 1 Agnostic
12 2 Assembly of God
57 3 Atheist
228 4 Baptist
10 5 Buddhist
238 6 Catholic
2 7 Christian Scientist
35 8 Church of Christ
7 9 Church of God
5 10 Disciples of Christ
22 11 Episcopal/Anglican
4 12 Hindu
3 13 Jehovah's Witnesses
11 14 Jewish
29 15 Lutheran
62 16 Methodist
13 17 Mormon
5 18 Muslim/Islam
119 19 Nondenominational Christian
2 20 Orthodox/Eastern Orthodox
24 21 Pentecostal
21 22 Presbyterian
31 23 Protestant (non-specific)
2 24 Reformed
6 25 Unitarian/Universalist
2 26 United Church of Christ
84 27 Spiritual but not religious
66 28 Other
31 29 Don't know
6 98 Skipped
0 99 Not Asked
Name: evang
Description: Evangelical

Count Code Label



438 1 Yes
485 2 No
4 8 Skipped
273 9 Not Asked
Name: literal
Description: Bible literal
Count Code Label
368 1 The Bible is the actual word of God and is to be taken liter
475 2 The Bible is the word of God but not everything in it should
270 3 The Bible is a book written by men and is not the word of Go
84 4 Don't know.
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: import
Description: Religion important
Count Code Label
549 1 Extremely important
354 2 Somewhat important
140 3 Not very important
154 4 Not at all important
3 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: attend
Description: Religious attendance
Count Code Label
169 1 More than once a week
229 2 Once a week
162 3 A few times a month
300 4 Once or twice a year
332 5 Never
8 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: race2



Description: Hispanic-Latino grandparent?
Count Code Label
12 1 Yes
891 2 No
10 3 Don't know
5 8 Skipped
282 9 Not Asked
Name: nativel
Description: Born in USA
Count Code Label
251 1 Born in the United States or Puerto Rico
28 2 Born in another country
2 3 Don't know
1 8 Skipped
918 9 Not Asked
Name: native2
Description: Parents place of birth
Count Code Label
166 1 Both of my parents were born in the United States or Puerto
45 2 One of my parents was born in another country
40 3 Both of my parents were both in another country
0 8 Skipped
949 9 Not Asked
Name: cali
Description: Move to Texas from California
Count Code Label
93 1 Yes
1103 2 No
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: home

Description:

Own or rent your home



Count Code Label
858 1 Own
338 2 Rent
4 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked
Name: marital
Description: Marital status
Count Code Label
662 1 Married
19 2 Separated
129 3 Divorced
57 4 Widowed
266 5 Single
66 6
1 8 Skipped
0 9 Not Asked

Domestic Partnership



